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REFERENCES: Norfolk teletype to Bureau, Dallas, New York, 
and San Antonio dated 12/4/63. 

Norfolk teletype to Bureau, Dallas, Little 
Rock, and Oklahoma City dated 12/4/63. 

Little Rock teletype to Bureau, Dallas, 
Norfolk, and Oklahoma City dated 12/4/63. 

- RUC- 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA.  Mr. JAMES G. OTTER, Special Agent in 
Charge, U.S. Secret Service, Norfolk, Va., was orally 

rnished information on 12/5/63, concerning RAYMOND REFORD 
SANDS. L. H. FARMER, Secret Service, advised as to whereabout 
of SANDS on 12/5/63. 

Copy being furnished New York for 
information purposes as it contains background data concern-
ing distant relatives of the subject.Copy furnished San 
Antonio for sine reason. 

Information re RAYMOND REFORD SANDS set forth in• 
tterhead meoranda dated 12/ all6/63. 
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

Office: Norfolk, Virginia 

Bureau File 0: 

Chorodos: 

%moos's: 

INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA 

GEORGE CLIFFORD PARISH, USN, and wife EMMA PARISH, 
Lee Hall, Va., state sister of EMMA, MARGE PIC, is married 
to Staff Sgt. JOHN PIC, USAF, San Antonio, Tex., who was half 
brother of subject. PARISHes nevef met subject, state in 1954 
subject and mother visited the eICs in)bw York City. During 
visit, subject threatened MARGE PIC with knife. Thereafter, 
either DORIS FaRL, New York City, sister of MARGE, or JOHN 
PIC "kicked" OSWALD out of house. RAYMOND REFORD SANDS of 
Wichita Falls, Tex., visited in Newport News, Va., during 
period 11/20 - 24/63. SANDS remarked on 11/21/63, "Washington 
is going to fall. It is inevitable. It may be years. It 
may be months. It may be days." Lt. Col. JOSEPH N. SANDS, 
Ft. Eustis, Va., brother of RAYMOND, described him as religious 
'fanatic and mentally disturbed; claims brother had been 
afforded psychiatric treatment in VA Hospital, Little Rock, 
Ark. RAYMOND claims he has extra sensory powers and knows 
President and Mrs. JOHNSON. RAYMOND claimed on recent visit 
to Washington, D.C. contacted Mrs. JOHNSON by telephone. 
Col. SANDS gave RAYMOND $50.00 on 11/24/63, as RAYMOND 
indicated he was going to Little Rock, Ark. RAYMOND born 
2/ P/20, at Wichita Falls, Tex., and is a white, male, last 
known to be in Memphis, Tenn., not known to have been acquainted 
with subject. 

 
DETAILS: 	

RUC - 

INTERVIEWS WITH RELATIVES OF SUBJECT  
GEORGE CLIFFORD PARISH AND 
ENNA HENRIETTA PARISH, LEE  
!ALL, VIRGINIA  

/ 0 s. t2 S 5 	.2  5 
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NF 89 -17 

On December 4, 1963, Lieutenant A. J. DILLON, 
Commanding Officer, USS BEARSS, Norfolk Naval Shipyard, 
Portsmouth, Virginia, telephonically contacted Assistant 
Special Agent in Charge ROBERT V. HANCOCK. Lieutenant DILLON 
stated that GEORGE CLIFFORD PARISH, a Chief Commissaryman 
assigned to the ship, had advised him that he is distantly 
related to LEE HARVEY OSWALD and desired to furnish information 
concerning OSWALD to the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 
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-FT-3c2 (11,•". 	 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA- 1 

Al t 	/nr---C. 
CSC •,•; 	440:0W- 	§tElal_Number- 

557 	-82-36J---11-S-AaV, a' v se . 	; t-  he is assigned to the 
USS BEARSS, Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, Virginia.  
He furnished the following information: 

-46 	He was jazajgoaat...23 1925 	-.-netNa CQUOIY, 
F o d and is married to 	 ', nee 

They were marrie 	 orik6f7s, 
New York. They reside at  25A Rocbani4eaujillage,„..Lem 
lgir177-7riginia. He -has serveirin the U.S. Navy from 
magus -2I; 	to June 4, 1946, and from November 12, 
1947, to date. 

PARISH related that his wife's sistue/hARGE 
PIG, nee Fuhrman, is married to Sergeant_JOHePNIC4  assign 
to an unidentified Air Force Basin San Antonio, jireammv. 	 ) I  
JOHN PIC was a half brother of LEE HARVEY OSWALD. JOHN 
PIC, who is in his late twenties or early thirties, is 
the oldest of three children of the mother of OSWALD. "L"--0-0----"4— 
The mother had been married at least twice. 

Oro 

.1,-)!S r  
PARISH 	ailed that his wife, EMMA, told him 	, 

that sometime le  pg the mid 1950's OSWALD had visited jelJti_  

and 	Mr1'. .-41at which time they were residing at 
325 East 92 ',Street, Jlow-aboxlc, New York. Following 
OSWALD's arrival, JOHN PIO had duty aboard a Coast guard 
Cutter. During JOHN FIC's absence, OSWALD apparently 
threatened MARGE PIC with a knife; and, following JOHN 
PIC's return to New York, he "ran OSWALD out of the 
house." PARISH stated that his wife, EMMA, related this 
information to him, and his wife also subsequently men-
tioned to him that after OSWALD allegedly threatened 
MARGE PIC he (OSWALD) and the PICs did not get along 
together. 

Oln 	12/ / 3 ° 	Nvrfulk, V 4•61 et 	File # 

• i 
by 	SA HENRY 4, MELICE/bas 

 

Date dictated 	12/4/63  

 

  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions ol,the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and to loaned to 
your agency; it pod its contents or. not to be distributed outside' yew 410ency. 

Neither PARISH= his wife, EMMA, ever actually 
saw OSWALD or spoke with him. 

PARISH has known JOHN PIC for approximately 
11 years. PIC served two "hitches" in the U.S. Coast 
Guard and then enlisted in the Air Force. He is a 
Pharmacist. 

Dot. 	
12/5/63' 	 
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The last time PARISH saw the PICs was in 1958, 
when they were in Norfulk en route to Japan in connection 
with JOHN PIC's assignment in the Air Force. At the 
time the PARISHes visited with the PICs the PICs stated 
that they were going to visit some place in Texas on 
their trip to Japan. 

JOHN PIC never discussed any member of his 
family with the PARISHes, and PARISH stated that he was 
unable to comment concerning any activities or beliefs 
of OSWALD. He stated that he most certainly could not 
offer any opinion whats-Jever as to why OSWALD assassinated 
President JOHN F. KENNEDY. 

PARISH related that sometime during the 1950's 
Mrs. PARISH called his attention to articles in a news-
paper reflecting that OSWALD had defected to Russia. 
PARISH claimed that he was unaware that OSWALD had married 
or in fact had even returned to the United States until 
the news was received that he had assass nated the 
President. 

Following the news 11 •ng OSWALD to the 
assassination, both Mr. and Mrs PARISH felt a certain 
amount of compassion toward 	and Mos. PIC and wondered 
how they were gettin 	ng 	)p telephoned 
another sister, 	 6r4tilh 72nd Street, 

	

and whose husband, 	EL, is-the-iiei.sonal 
chauffeur for HOWJ 4mo 	•perates a chain of 
restaurants. DOR 	L-T4elated to Mrs. PARISH that she. 
had telephoned MARGE PIC and MARGE PIC at the time 
related that subsequent to the assassination she and her 
husband JOHN PIC were under close surveillance by either 
the FBI or the Secret Service. DORIS EBEL also mentioned 
that she "had been talked to" and PARISH assumed that 
perhaps the FBI had talked to her. 

A few days after the assassination Mrs. PARISH 
directed a night letter to MARGE PIC in San Antonio asking 
MARGE PIC to call her. MARGE PIC subsequently talked to 
Mrs. PARISH and told her that she and her husband JOHN 
PIC were under some sort of protective surveillance. 

PARISH stated that although he was not in pos-
. Session of any information concerning OSWALD which he 
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considered pertinent to the crime, he felt that because 
he was a distant relative of OSWALD he wanted to volunteer 
whatever information he did know concerning the man. 

I 



I t• 1r2 	 ) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGT".4 

12/6/63 .7, ... Do. 	  

gifircilliFTWMARpg, nee Fuhrman, the wife of 
GEORGE CL 'O PAR SH, 2 -A R chambeau Village, Lee Hall, 
Virginia, furnished the following information: 

She advised that her sister, MOPOE PIC, is married 
to JOHN PIC, who was a half brother of LEE IVAI1VEY OSWALD. 
JOHN PIC is a Staff Sergeant in the Air force and resides at 
7306 Westville, San Antonio, Texas. 

Mrs. PARISH claimed that neither she nor her husband, 
GEORGE, ever met OSWALD. She advised, however, that she and 
her husband are very friendly with JOHN and MARGE PIC. JOHN 
PIC never discussed any members of his family with the 
PARISHes. 

Mrs. PARISH recalled that in June, 1954 OSWALD and 
his mother visited JOHN and MARGE PIC at 325 East 92nd Street, 
New York, New York. At the time, JOHN PIC was on sea duty 
with the United States Coast Guard. OSWALD had an argument 
with MARGE PIC and "pulled a knife on her." MARGE PIC called 
her sister DORIS EBEL, nee Fuhrman, and later DORIS EBEL 
berated OSWALD and "kicked" OSWALD out of the house. Since 
that incident the PICs had very little to do with OSWALD. 

She related that on December 3, 1963, she had talked 
to DORIS EBEL on the telephone, and Mrs. EBEL related that 
she had been talked to by the Secret Service and that their 
mother, MARY FUHRMAN, Post Office Box 495, Eelden,,Img 

tbwXpric., was tii""brraii•ineiriey the federal Bureau 
-51r InvesHgation on December 4, 1963. DORIS EBEL resides at 
178 East 73rd Street, New York, New ,York. She related 
that she has a third sister, NAN 	ICO, who resides with- 

(1 146.4061  
her mother on Long Island. 	

7  : 
Mrs. PARISH stated that on December 4, 1963, she 

talked via telephone with MARGE PIC. MARGE related to her 
that when her husband, JOHN, learned that OSWALD may have 
assassinated President KENNEDY, he promptly told his 
commanding officer that he was a half brother of OSWALD and 
that thereafter, the commanding officer restricted him to 
the base where he was assigned. Mrs. PARISH could not recall 
the name of the base. She stated that MARGE PIC apparently 
only saw OSWALD on one occasion and that was during the time 

On 
'12/4/63 	 of 

 Lee Hall, Virginia 	 Norfolk 89-17 
# 	  

12/5/63 
by 	 Date dictated 	  
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Mrs. PARISH stated that someone, identity not 
recalled, sent her a newspaper clipping several years ago 
reflecting that OSWALD had defected to Russia and that she 
thereafter called this to the attention of her husband. 

She advised that because she did not personally 
know OSWALD and knew of no personal information concerning 
him, she could not furnish any additional pertinent data 
concerning him or offer any reasons as to why he may have 
assassinated President KENNEDY. 

She advised that the following are her brothers, 
but that to her knowledge they have never had any contact 
with OSWALD and knew of no information concerning him: 

EDWARD FUHRMAN 
15 Fenner Lane 
Nanuet, New York 

ARTHUR FUHRMAN 
55 Park Terrace East 
New York 34, New York 

PAUL FUHRMAN 
2 Kings Avenue 
Selden, Long Island, New York 
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RAYMOND REFORD SANDS 
(;o7p 	 _Pwerwax■_, 

I 



I o•lr? (.t,v t 25-to) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG ---''`N 

Dot.  12/6/63  

Private First Class LEROY HARVEY PHILLIPS, Army 
Seriii Number RA 196 97 022, A Company, 69th Signal 
Battalion, Fort Eustis, Virginia, advised that on November 21, 
1963, he went to Schugam Loan Office, near 36th Street and 
Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia, to pawn a camera. 
While in the pawn shop, he noticed an individual who was 
pawning a watch for $5.00. PHILLIPS said he did not know 
this individual, but the two acknowledged that the other 
was present through a friendly smile. He said after the 
two of them departed the pawn shop they went into an unknown 
restaurant or bar nearby and sat down together and started 
to converse. PHILLIPS said that when the two of them parted 
ways on November 21, 1963, this individual handed him a 
small card with the name RAYMOND R.SANDS, care of HELEN T. 
WHITEHEAD, Post Office Box 51, Hazen, Arkansas, written on 
it. 

PHILLIPS said he was with SANDS from approximately 
9:00 A.M. in the morning until 2:30 P.M.; when he, PHILLIPS, 
caught a Greyhound Bus to go to Fort Eustis. He said when 
they first engaged in conversation the conversation was of 
a general nature, but gradually SANDS took complete command 
of the conversation, and he, PHILLIPS, said very little. 

PHILLIPS related that he learned that SANDS had 
written some poems of a religious and sentimental nature, 
and that he was trying to get them published. He said SANDS 
told him he had been to Washington, D.C. for about seven 
days and had just arrived in Newport News. He said through 
conversation,A.t appeared that SANDS had been to Newport 
News before and was familiar with the city. 

PHILLIPS said after having some refreshments in 
the first place in which they engaged in conversation, they 
went to another place, name of which he does not recall, 
and SANDS had two beers, stating that he suffered from a 
vitamin deficiency, and he needed the beers since they were 
.0041 for him. PHILLIPS said in this restaurant SANDS had 
two draft beers, and he, PHILLIPS, had a cup of coffee. 
After SANDS consumed two beers, they left this restaurant 
and went into another place where SANDS purchased a bottle 
of wine of an unknown brand. 

. at  '12/3/63  

by 	DA JOHN d. OA LBS.ime j 	 Dote dictatod 	12p4/63  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusione of the FBI. It le lb* property of tbe FBI sod le loaned to 
your agency; It and Its contents are not to be distributed outeld• your agency. 
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PHILLIPS said after SANDS purchased the bottle of 
wine they walked in the area  of Newport News High School and 
then to a Texaco service station where Firestone products 
are sold, near 34th Street and Huntington Avenue, and went 
into the men's room and took several drinks from the wine 
bottle. He said all during the walk and the visits with 
SANDS in the restaurant, SANDS talked constantly and always 
appeared to be nervous. He said during the conversation, 
exact location he does not recall, SANDS made a statement, 
"Washington is going to fall. It is inevitable. It may be 
years. It may be months. It may be days." 

PHILLIPS said from the conversation with SANDS, 
SANDS did not appear to have any hatred or malice toward 
anyone, but many of his statements, none of which he can 
recall, were in disagreement with some of the United States 
Government policies. He said when SANDS was not discussing 
his poetry he was quoting from the book of Revelations 
of the Bible, and it appeared to him at times that the man 
was a religious fanatic, and passed to him two religious 
tracts entitled "Why Join the Church" and You Can Win Others", 
which had on them the stamp of the Calvary Baptist Church, 
4700 Huntington Avenue. 

PHILLIPS further related that while on their 
walk near Huntington Avenue the two of them went into the 
Catholic church where SANDS knelt in prayer for a short time. 
After visiting the Catholic church, SANDS told him that he 
was staying at the Tidewater Hotel in Newport News, but had 
a brother who was a Lieutenant Colonel at Fort Eustis. SANDS • 
told him that he was not going to contact his brother but 
did not state why the contact would not be made. He said 
when they parted ways, SANDS gave him a dime and asked him 
to call his brother when he returned to Fort Eustis. PHILLIPS 
said, however, he has not contacted SANDS' brother at 
Fort Eustis. 

PHILLIPS said also that SANDS made the statement 
that President KENNEDY would have been better off if his 
brother had not been killed during World War II. After 
this comment, SANDS handed him a Salem cigarette pack and 
told him to keep the pack since green was a sign of good 
luck. He said SANDS also gave him a broken key and told him 
to keep the key since that key had opened up something for 

-10- 
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him and maybe it would open up something for PHILLIPS, and 
should he receive something as a result of having the key, 
he should then pass it on to someone else. 

PHILLIPS described SANDS as being a white, male, 
50 - 52 years of age, about 5' 10-11", thin arms, 160 - 170 
pounds, wearing an old grayish-brown hat with a broad brim, 
stating he wore this hat for sentimental reasons. He wore 
a two piece suit, which appeared to be possibly a brown 
sport coat or a suit coat and a pair of bluish pants. He 
said at times he would wear dark glasses and told him he 
would not be around the area very long. 

PHILLIPS stated that at no time did the man indicate 
that he had been acquainted with LEE HARVEY OSWALD. 

411011.4... 

W•ar 



(Rev. 1-2540) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGr 

Date 
	12/6/63  

Mr. DAVID JUSTICE, Manager, Tidewater Hotel, 
24th,atreet and Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia, 
advised that records at the hotel reflect that one 
RAYMOND R. SANDS registered at the hotel at 6:50 P.M. on 
November 20, 1963. JUSTICE said SANDS checked out of the 
hotel on November 22, 1963, time not recorded. Registration 
card reflects the name RAYMOND R. SANDS, care of BESSIE E. 
YOUNGKIN, care of Lieutenant Colonel J. N. SANDS, Quarters 
2768, Fort Eustis, Virginia, representing White Store, 
Inc. SANDS occupied Room 122; and while at the hotel, he 
made a telephone call on November 20, 1963, to telephone 
number 5034, Hazen, Arkansas. 

JUSTICE stated that he has no idea as to the 
current whereabouts of SANDS. He further advised that while 
at the hotel, SANDS gave one of the bellboys a check for 
some food which he had sent to the room, but the manager 
who was on duty at the time went to the room and told SANDS 
they would not accept a check for food; therefore, the 
check was returned to SANDS and cash obtained for the food. 

On  12/4/63  at  Newport News, Virginia  Ffl. #  Norfolk 89-17 

 

 

SA JOHN S. CASTLES:mej 12/4/63  Dote dicwl to 
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Date 12/6/63 

1 	eliapt,c140.110„JosEZBAX 	.2768 Fergusson . 
Cirejes  Fo 	stisp_Virginlanasign as Assistant bhiir"" 
or–ttaff,—G-3 Division, Fort Eustis, Virginia, advised that 
RAYMOND REFORD SANDS is his brother. He said that his 
brother had recently contacted him while visiting in Newport 
News, Virginia. SANDS advised that their mother is BESSIE 
E. YOUNOKIN, and she resides with him at Fort Eustis. 

Colonel SANDS said that his brother contacted him 
by telephone at his office at Fort Eustis on November 20, 
1963, and at that time he told his brother he did not want 
him to contact him and for him not to come to his residence 
at Fort Eustis under any circumstances. He said prior to 
November 20, 1963, his brother had passed through Newport 
News stating that he was en route to Washington, D.C. 

Colonel SANDS said his brother had been discharged 
from the Veterans Administration Hospital, Little Rock, 
Arkansas, where he had received treatment as a psychiatric 
patient. He said prior to that time his brother had been a 
mental patient in a mental institution at Norman, Oklahoma, 
and had also received some psychiatric consultations when 
he had returned from overseas duty with the United States 
Marine Corps in 1945. 

Colonel SANDS said that he knows that his brother 
had stayed at the Tidewater Hotel in Newport News on his 
last visit to Newport News. He said prior to his coming to 
Newport News, he had received a call from Memphis, Tennessee, 
from his brother stating that he was coming to see him en 
route to Washington, D.C. He said that at that time he told 
his brother that he did not desire to see him and for him 
not to contact him should he come in the area. He stated, 
however, that his brother continues to call him inasmuch 
as their mother resides with him. He said during several 
telephone conversations with his brother, his brother has 
told him that he had some poems that he wanted to sell and 
that on the visit prior to the one of November 20, 1963, his 
brother said that he was going to Washington, D.C. to see 
President KENNEDY and Vice President JOHNSON. Colonel SANDS 
related that his brother had told him that he had met Vice 
President JOHNSON and Mrs. JOHNSON while he, RAYMOND SANDS, 
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at the time. Colonel SANDS stated, however, he does not know 
whether his brother is actually acquainted with President 
and Mrs. JOHNSON. 

Colonel SANDS said on the visit to Newport News, 
Virginia, during the period beginning November 20, 1963, his 
brother telephonically advised him that while in Washington, 
D.C. he had had a telephone conversation with Mrs. JOHNSON 
but was not able to see President JOHNSON. 

Colonel SANDS said that his brother is definitely 
a religious "fanatic and mentally disturbed. He said during 
one of the recent telephone conversations with his brother, 
his brother quoted Scripture to him and made the statement, 
Of course you are familiar with the story of Cane and Able 

in the Bible." He said that his brother told him that he 
had extra-sensory powers and had been in direct communication 
with higher powers and had knowledge so great that if he 
revealed it, it would mean instant death to him. He said his 
brother also told him that through his direct communication 
with higher powers, he has visioned that Colonel SANDS and 
his wife would die on a certain date. SANDS stated, however, 
that he has never known of his brother to commit any act of 
violence or have any firearms or knives on his person. 

Colonel SANDS stated that to the best of his 
recollection his brother was in the United States Marine 
Corps between 1942 and 1945 and has no medical disability, 
although he did receive some psychiatric treatment while in 
the Marine Corps. He said that his 'and his brother's home is 
in Wichita Falls, Texas, and his brother has worked in 
Wichita Falls, Albuquerque, New Mexico, Austin, Texas, and 
possibly in and around Dallas, Texas. He said the last 
employment he knew of that his brother had was a job with 
Sears, Roebuck and Company, Lubbock, Texas, and prior to 
that was employed in a furniture store in Albuquerque, New 
Mexico. He said that the job he held the longest was with 
White's Auto Stores in Austin, Texas. He said these White's 
Auto Stores are operated by one EARL WHITE, who resides in 
Wichita Falls. 

Colonel SANDS said that he returned from overseas 
in July, 1962, and at that bime his brother was in the Midland, 
Texas, jail; and since that time, he believes his brother has 
been in jail in Duval, Arkansas. 

- 14 - 
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Colonel SANDS said his brother has been married at 
least three times to his knowledge and that his rirst wife, 
a HELEN STUART, now resides at 1825 11th Street, Wichita 
Falls, Texas. He stated, however, that he and his mother 
have promised that they would never tell his brother her 
whereabouts since they have two girls, one of which is now 
married, and they want nothing to do with RAYMOND SANDS. 
He said RAYMOND SANDS was divorced from HELEN STUART SANDS 
in 1953 or 1954, and after. that was married to a MOZELLE 
STEELE, who now lives at 1051 Fair Meadow Circle, Duncanville, 
Texas, which is near Dallas, Texas. He said since that time 
he has been married to another woman, name unrecalled, and 
at this time is allegedly going with a woman, name unknown, 
who lives somewhere in Arkansas, whom RAYMOND intends to 
marry. 

Colonel SANDS was interviewed at his home in the 
presence of his mother, Mrs. BESSIE E. YOUNGKIN; and between 
the two, they advised that the last known addres 	r RAYMOND 
SANDS was in October, 1963, in care of 'his 	 , 
2822 South Broadway, Littlejloc 	rkansas. The address OIA  Pri5F-tu-that140-TW-Ciii-Of 	LAN, 1522 West Third Street, 
laitt411101sL_Ariumaz. Colone SANDS saartliat'his brother"—,  
has kept in touch with his aunt, Mrs. FOY FITZPATRICK, 2424 
Southwest 20th Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. He said Mrs. 
FITZPATRICK is an elderly person and that her son, ARTHUR 
FITZPATRICK resides with her at the same address. 

Colonel SANDS said on several occasions while his 
brother was in Newport News he contacted him or contacted 
the residence in an effort to contact their mother, but his 
mother would not talk to him on the telephone. He said on 
each occasion he pleaded for money, so on November 24, 1963, 
he, his wife, and his mother drove to Newport News and met 
his brother on the street in front of the Greyhound Bus 
Station and gave him $50.00 cash, and did not carry on any 
conversation with him. He said, however, prior to their 
taking him the $50.00, his brother had indicated that he 
wanted money to return to Little Rock. Be said, however, 
he believes that if his brother did not go to Little Rock 

i he would be somewhere around Memphis, Tennessee, although 
he does not know of any one location or person he knows in 
Memphis. 

- 15 - 
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Colonel SANDS also said his brother told him in 
one telephone conversation that he had contacted a priest in 
Newport News, and had asked the priest to contact a priest 
at Fort Eustis in an effort to get him, Colonel SANDS, and 
his mother together. Colonel SANDS stated that he told his 
brother that he did not desire his presence under any circum-
stances and the sooner he got out of town the better off both 
of them would be. He said on the visit prior to November 20, 
1963, to Newport News, his brother had appeared in Newport 
News approximately four or five days and interim had said 
he had been to Washington, D.C. He said on the first visit 
on November, 1963, to Newport News, his brother had registered 
at the Warwick Hotel, Newport News, and their mother had paid 
the hotel bill for him. He said he also learned from his 
brother that he spent at least two nights at the Salvation 
Army Headquarters in Newport News. 

Colonel SANDS stated that should he receive any 
information which would reveal the whereabouts of his brother, 
he would immediately advise the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 
Colonel SANDS furnished the following description of his 
brother:  

Name 	) ( 	 RA OND REFO SANDS 
Race 	 White 	

• 
)(/ 

Sex IL, 	 Nale  
J_Bores, v 	 February 2, _192.01, _a t 

Wichia,Falls, -Texas 
Height / 	 6"-feei 
Weight 	 160 - 170 pounds 
Hair 	1) K Brown or Sandy hair 
Eyes 	 Blue - does not wear glasses 
Complexion 	) A ) Light 
Dress 	 Sloppy 
Education 	 High school, Wichita Falls 
Occupation 	 Salesman - has held no 

steady job within past 
two and one-half to three 

• years. 

Colonel SANDS added that to his knowledge his brother, 
RAYMOND, had never been acquainted with LEE HARVEY OSWALD. 

- 
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On December 5, 1963, Lieutenant Colonel JOSEPH N. 
SANDS advised that on returning to his quarters that date he 
noted he had received a post card from his brother, RAYMOND. 
RAYMOND advised that he was staying in Room 417, Catholic 
Club, Memphis, Tennessee. RAYMOND asked for $500.00 expenses 
and indicated his rent was up on Tuesday night. 

- 17* - 
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DEC 18 1963  

f 
OFFICE OF THE 

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

4.1111m. 

..•••■■••••■■■•■■•• 

7:r. Alan iiclmont 
Assistant to the Director 
Federal 1;ureou of 
investiration 

Room 5736 

Sent to vu for your revit;14 Hs 

to consistency with r3I repolon 

Lee Harvey Onwald. Please return 

to MC . 

Mr. Tolson 
Mr. Belmont__ 
Mr. 	_ 
Mr. Cosn,-..r 
M. 	
Mr. Contd4 . 

P 1 
71r. r.'717•‘ 
Mr. C. 	. -- 
Mr. P.,  ...n 
Mr. Stc . :,.•In 
Mr. Tn..1 
M.. '1! 
Tele. Room__ 
MIss 
Miss Gandy.-- 

1 



7 E7 r -, ,r" " 1 	. 

"-. 	1r- • 
Prim{ 
Mohr_  

t -hir. C.,  :. • 
T:..  

lit
. el n 

Mr. I' 
Talc. T: Jr1....— 
Miss F.1 .1n.-v-
bin Gandy.— 

• 

a 

URGENT 12-12-63 2-02 PM EST 

TO, DIRECTOR AND SAC, DALLAS 

FROM, SAC, PHILADELPHIA /105-9958/ 	3? 
/ 

/ . 	LEE HARVEYOSWALD, AKA, IS DASH R DASH CUBA. 

-,e/ JOHN EDk' P13 ODDENBERRY, WHITE MALE, DOB. NINE EIGHTEEN 

BJJ  

NO 	• ...•••■•.• 

H I RTY FOUR, 

I 

nt177,.! r 	" 

END PA GE ONE 

- 	•  
7b DE 

t 

 191963 

ofrowpra 

5  DEC ] 7 1963 

WIIIIIIII"111111111."1111.1111111111111/ArinMillif • - 	' 	 I • ; 	, 
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• 

PAGE TWO PH /1059958/ 

STATES WHILE IN DALLAS, TEX., JULY SIXTYTHREE MET LEE 

'''HARVEY OSWALD AT RAMOUS BAR, MC KINNEY AND LEMON STREETS, AND 

WAS INTRODUCED TO OSWALD BY MEXICAN WAITRESS KNOWN TO RODDENBERRY 

AS QUOTE HAM DASH HAM UNQUOTE. LATER SAME EVENING AFTER BAR 

CLOSED OSWALD CAME TO APARTMENT OF RODDENBERRY AT FOUR ZERO 

FOUR ZERO TRAVIS STREET, DALLAS, FOR DRINK. 

RODDENBERRY STATES OSWALD CRITICAL OF U.S. FORM OF GOVERNMENT 

• AND STATED OTHER GOVERNMENTS, UNSPECIFIED, WERE BETTER. SUGGESTED 

TO RODDENBERRY THAT HE ATTEND QUOTE DISCUSSION GROUPS UNQUOTE, BUT 

RODDENBERRY DECLINED. STATES HE IS AND WAS OPPOSED TO OSWALD/S 

PRINCIPLES AND THEORIES AND DENIES HE EVER SAW HIM AGAIN OR KNOWS 

ASSOCIATES OR ACTIVITIES. 

. END PAGE TWO 

'4-  



PAGE THREE PH /10 ". I 9958/ 	 ....,„,.. 
it .... 

PHILADELPHIA OFFICE HAS COMMUNICATED WITH. INTERESTED OFFICES 

RE 

REPORT FOLLOWS. 

DALLAS AT DALLAS, TEX. CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION 

AT RAMOUS BAR, MC KINNEY AND LEMON STREETS, AND CONTACT 

MEXICAN WAITRESS, WHO IS POSSIBLY MANAGER OF BAR, NAMED QUOTE HAM 

HAM UNQUOTE, FOR ANY INFO RE ACTIVITIES AND ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECT. 

END AND ACK 

WA210 PM OK F B I WA LA 

DL 1-09 OK FBI DL BW 

TU DISCMJTOFOVM 

CC•iilfR. ROSEN 

•,•=111r 



DEC 13 1933 

TELETYPE • 

,tr:aa c;zz;,1„. 
U. S DLN,R11/.:ta CF JUVIC: 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

GENT 	12-13-63 	4-13 	PM EST BJJ 

TO, D3 RECTOR f4.n5....225a.G.AND SAC, DALLAS /100-10461 

FROM, SAC, PHILADELPHIA t  /105•995C/ 	2P 

LEE HARV2Y OSWALD, AKA., IS DASH R DASH CUBA. 

RE  PH TEL DEC. TWELVE AT TWO ZERO TWO PM. 

RE DALLAS TEL DECEMBER TWELVE AT SIX THIRTY-ONE P.M.
• 

JOHN EDWARD 	DDENBERRY INTERVIEWED TODAY IN COUNTY PRISON, 

. YORK, PA.. STATES RELEASED FEDERAL PENITENTIARY, SEAGOVILLE, 

TE74.., JULY NINETEEN SIXTYTHREE, AND ON FOLLOWING WEDNESDAY, JULY 7  

TVENTYFOUR SIXTYTHREE, MET INDIVIDUAL NAMED LEE AT RAMOUS BAR, 

DALLAS. 	GAINED INITIAL IMPRESSION LEE WAS POSSIBLY A COLLEGE 

•--•Y' STUDENT. OBSERVED HIS SKIN WAS PEELING AS HAVING SUNBURN. RECALLS 

THAT LEE CONVERSED IN SPANISH OR MEXICAN DIALECT WITH WAITRESS 

QUOTE HAM DASH HAM END QUOTE. MENTIONED TO HER THAT' HE WAS 

QUOTE PROBABLY GOING INTO CONSTRUCTION WORK END QUOTE. RODDENBERRY 

STATES HE IS ALMOST ONE HUNDRa PEP CENT CERTAIN LEE 1ATICAL 
RECD /0S - 6 	f.Y.54 

TO SUBJECT. RODDENBERRY VOLUNTEERED INFORMATION AZ 	OhiHEARD 
n 	t' 	1! 

THAT OSUUD WAS REPORTEDLY IN NEU'ORLLANS DURING NINETEEN SIXTYTHREE. . 

END 'PAGE ONE 

'719 DEL 191963(21  
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PAGE TWO 	PH /105....995S/ 

STATES HE HAS NO ULTERIOR MOTIVE IN VOLUNTEERING ABOVE INFORMATION 

AND WILLING TO SUBMIT TO POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION. 

WHEN PRESSED FOR STATEMENT AS TO CERTAINTY THAT LEE IS 

IDENTICAL TO OSWALD, RODDENEERRY REPEATED HE IS QUOTE ALMOST ONE 

HUNDRED PER CENT CERTAIN END QUOTE. 

COVERAGE OF LEADS RE RAMOUS BAR, ETC., BEING LEFT TO 

DISCRETION DALLAS SINCE THAT OFFICE IN POSSESSION OF ALL FACTS RE 

LOCATION OF SUEJECT DURING JULY SIXTYTHREE, AND ALSO IN VIEW OF 

FACT RODDENBERRY MAY EE HONESTLY MISTAKEN OR, IN VIEW OF CRIMINAL 

BACKGROUND AND ACTIVITIES, MAY BE ATTEMPTING TO SECURE NOTORIETY 

OR PUBLICITY RE THIS REPORT. 

REPORT FOLLOWS. 

END AND ACK 

WA419 PM OK FBI AXX WA WS 
14 

DL 3-20 PM OK FBI DL DEC 

TU DISCM 

.1111ar, 

• 



FBI . „ 
Date: 12/13/63 

Transmit the following in 

Via 	AIRTEL 

(Type in plain text or code) 

"I.. 
C: 

"1r. Itr.■en 	 
:IT. 
Ir. Tavel 
h. Trtitt•r, 

r.to. R-Nnm 
In II lrf.ea 

• Was Candy 
.L 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

Pte 

ReBuairtel 12/12/63 instructing contact of 
Major GATELY DANIEL re arranging interview of ALBERT W. 
PAYNE concerning info latter furnished re OSWALD info 
in student theme. 

Major DANIEL telephonically advised that interview 
arranged for early 12/16/63 because of schedules of PAYNE / 
and himself. Major DANIEL again requested contact by 
interviewing agent. 

0 

i. 

OM: SAC0WFO (105-37111) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS - R 

I 

• 1 

Bureau will be immediately advised of results. 

.4,•zy 
1•••••■••••• IMON•ft~ 

Bureau 
1 - WFO 

JFM: lkc 
(4) 

AIRTEL 

_ 
C.  rwick 

1 	
is)ii  

7 9 DEC 1 9 i963 
Approved: 	  Sent 	 

Special Agent in Charge 



i.1 / 	ROBERT ADRIA*AYLOR, BOX ONE TWO FIVE-G, ROUTE ONE, GR 'sr° am14----  

It!. 	than 

URGENT 	12-13-63 6-44 	PM 	DEC 	
c..• 

' • ' . h 
Mr. 1.‘•r.1.____ 

TO DIRECTOR AND SAC, WFO 7Tr. t. 

FROM SAC, DALLAS /10010461/ 	 etevt4 	
r. 
r. 

't 
1M r. 	. 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA, IS DASH R DASH CUBA. 	 'lett.. V,' 
Mica liollnAs_ 

rsz-ra 
U. S. 	S.RIVI.:Zi 01 	, 

COM:tml. .I.CATILINS St.( I k_ 

tiEr, 11 10'"3 .1! 

TEL' E I P:". 	 • 5It. 	rcr, 	 

PRAIRIE, TEXAS EMPLOYED AS MECHANIC, SHELL SERVICE STATION, 

IRVING, TEXAS, STATED HE PURCHASED A SPRINGFIELD BOLT-ACTION 

RIFLE, CALIEER THIRTY.ZERO SIX, WITH STAMPING U.S. ROCK ISLAND 

ARSENAL; MODEL ONE NINE ZERO SIX, SERIAL NUMBER SIX SIX ZERO NINE 

ONE, APPROXIMATELY APRIL, LAST, FROM INDIVIDUAL BELIEVED BY HIM 

TO BE LEE HARVEY OSWALD. PURCHASED RIFLE FOR TWELVE DOLLARS, 

IN PAYMENT FOR REPAIRS ON AUTOMOBILE AT STATION, DRIVEN BY ASSOCIATE /. 

OF MAN HE BELIEVED TO BE OSWALD. DID NOT BELIEVE RIFLE HAD BEEN71 

FIRED BEFORE PURCHASE. TAYLOR HAS RECONDITIONED RIFLE AND USES 	
/ 

/ 
FOR HUNTING. 

WFO CONTACT AMERICAN RIFLE ASSOCAI7ION, SIXTEEN, HUNDRED 

RHODE ISLAND AVENUE, TO DETERMINE TRACING ON RIFLE FROM TiIME 

OF RELEASE BY GOVERNMENT TO EVENTUAL PURCHASER. SeeOUT eu, 

LEADS I. DIATELY.Lv s!2.3,,ID22 	/j: 	54036 
t4iti 

END AND ACK:.PLSf  

7-48 PM OK FBI WA & WFO RL 	 8 DEC 17 TA 

TU DISD-1"1"- 	
/(P45 

CC-MR. RO EN 	051  
79 DEC 1 9 1 9 6 3. 

IMMOIYMI 

r 

t 

to 



F BI 
.01„/„.• 

• ••• 

Date: 12/13/63 

Transmit the following in 	 

Via 
(Priority or Method of Moiling) 

ATRWIL 

(Type in plaits text or eedel 

AIR MAIL  

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI 
SAC, DALLAS 
SAC, SAN FRANCISCO 

FROM 	Si  SAC, LOS ANGELES (105-15823) (F) 

RE: 

Re San Francisco teletype to Bureau, dated 12/5/63, 
4:15 p.m. 

DAN SHANAHAN, Photostat Corporation, 2202 Beverly 
Boulevard, Los Angeles, advised on 12/13/63 that film has 
been processed for Flight No. 800, Mexican Airlines, on 
11/1/63, and is now at United States Immigration and Natural-
ization Service, San:Francisco. 

San Francisco check names of M. LEE and R. MARTIN. 

No report being submitted on above. 

LEE HARVEY 'OSWALD 
IS - R - CUBA 
00: Dallas 

REC. g2 

Bureau 
2-Dallas 
2-San Francisco 
2-Los—Angeles • 

(
40/1ma 

4  ) 

1 

torp 
e: •• 1 r  • '1 

flee 

C C • Wick 

Sent Approved. 	44!  

9 	
Sp 

. 1)  EC 1 9 1963 
eaial Agent in Charge 

.  
77-77 
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PLAIN TACT 

URGENT 

12-14-63 

•*. TEULTYPI 

TO t 	SAC, HOUSTON (105.4291) 

• LEE ILAR 	OSWALD, AXA, /DECEASED/. IS DASH R DASH CUBA. 

/ROL 	DIRTF7 , FBI 

REURTEL DECEMBER THIRTEEN. • 

BASIS INFORMATION FURNISHED JOHN HOWAB1 WEN OR JOHN HOWARD 

!_),MAYBE IDENTICAL JOHN HOWARD BOWEN BORN JANUARY FOURTEEN 
A., 	•■■•• go■.•• ■ 

amO• 

. EIGHTEEN XIOUTYSEYEN AT CHESTER PENNSYLVANIA. ONLY ARREST RECORD 

LOCATED IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES DECEMBER.OHE FIFTYTHREE, 

POLICE HOUSTON TEXAS, THEIR SIX YOUR TWO FOUR SIX, INVESTIGATION, 

DISPOSITION UNKNOWN. LISTED RESIDENCE AS FOUR ONE TWO TRAVIS 

- STREET, CITY OR STATE NOT GWEN. 

c. . 
cco:4 

WYSS tawnto-TED 

3 6 ?a 2 1513 

Sullivan 
Tavel  

it)  ?Keen 
Tel*. 
Holmes 	 k; 1.9 .1953 
landy 

NOOMP TELETYPE UNIT 
_ 	I 

B DEC 17 19E)3 

1:7=1.111111011111 

 4A i  
• COMMUN

t
CATION

g
V
k
ECT

C
O N 

• 
* f. 
DEC 1 41963 • - 	 t, 000 
TELETYPE 

Toluca 
Belmont 
Mohr 
Casper 
Cellalsaa 
Cowed 
DoLuaeli 
Evans 
Gale 
Noses 



ILDEKAI. BURiAU Or h..? 	! 
U. S. DEPRIMM 	I. 

COMMUITLATIONS 

DEC 1 6 1963 

TELETYPE 

id, 	/..tas 
if,,Intei 

I jaa as:Pcty 	r 

)bgpmFoRD, AGED TWO ONE, ADD ESS TWO TWO TWO WEST TWENTY THf STREET,-  / 

INYC. GIRLS ENTERED MEXICO AT NI-JE11/0E(Dgil ivfEABIE;t4i/O ;FIVE LASTI.-:'\ 
z4.,  

DESTINATION MEXICO CITY. INTERVIEW GIRLS FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING 

SUBJECT/S TRAVEL TO MEXICO CITY. WAS HE ALONE QUESTION MARK DO 

THEY HAVE ANY INFORMATION RE HIS ACTIVITIES IN MEXICO CITY QUET41iiK 

ON DECEMBER SIXTEEN, INSTANT, 11,IECliA2HBONe, iii0q405"11W-06.Wiler3  

TWENTYTHIRD ST., NYC, AmalipO  SA ROGER H. LEE THAT PATRICIA WINSTON 
47,7 	 . 

AND- AMELA MUMFORD RESIDED AT THAT ADDRESS FROM MARCH TWENTYTHREE, 

RETEL ADVISED SUBJECT IDENTIFIED AS PASSENGER ON R ARROW" 

f. BUS FROM NUEVO LAREDO TO MEXICO CITY SEPTEMBER TWO SIX -TWO SEVEN 

LAST. ENROUTE TALKED TO TWO AUSTRIAN GIRLS IN TWENTIES WHO BOARDED BUS 
.1V7 

AT ilIONTERREY.g.KEXTC4 E ROUTE MEXI90 CITY. GIRLS POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH Er 
	

„ 	p/ 145t9t. 	st.p) ±.±,44// 
.1. PATRICIA CLARE RASHLEIGH WINSTONT-AUE T 	WI4'AND PAMELA LIL611;211:1-4  

74.27"7"'"11.... 

EiN 
.%•.s.. URGENT 	12-16-63 4-50 	PM JAM 

T DIRECTOR 	/4/ 105-82555 AND SAC PHILADELPHIA 

FROM SAC NEW YORK 105-38431 2P 

LEE HARVEY0OSWALD., IS-R 

REBUTEL, DECEMBER FIFTEEN, LAST. 

END AGE ONE 
051 

7 9 DEC 19 1363 

 

IMIlimeamm• 411....Ow11114 11.•■•■ 

S DEC 17 1933 
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PAGE TWO 

LAST, TO AUGUST THIRTYONE, LAST. RATHBONE STATED THE GIRLS WERE 

FROM.  AUSTRALIA AND WHEN THEY LEFT, THEY SAID THEY PLANNED TO TOUR 

111E U. S. FOR A PERIOD O  ONE YEAR. THEY LEFT A FORWARDING - - 
ADDRESS IN CARE OF DAVID HONENGINI, SEVEN TEN TUNKHANROCK 

PHILADELPHIA WILL\ INTERVIEW THONENGINI TO DETERMINE PRESENT 

WHEREABOUTS OF PATRICIA WINSTON AND PAMELA MUMFORD. 

AIRMAIL COPY SENT DALLAS. 

END 

4...55 PM NY 4 WA REM 

• . 	• 	 . 	

UNE. 

1511,7 	 • 	 ••■• 	 • :10.. 

Or' 	 ...416r547,14"1‘4brig••••• • OrreFiNt..0. 

	Am 



• IS■onms 

REC- 22 
• , 

• ,, 

DEC 17 1963 

.gt 

1 : '. • : 	! ". 	r. 	 ■ U. s t 
	0., 1,": 

‘'....'!........P. 1,5 1 '.,Iiti.:::::3 :'L 
r3 	 — 	... I.. fT 1 ° 1 	 ..1 

...PI 	i 

1 E.7....zryr.. . 

U ENT 	12 15•63 	10 57 PM EST 	
. : : c:L..... 

/1'('  

1;1  

ERA 
von 

TO DIRECTOR 10532555 AND SAC LOS ANGELES 	 Ntr. 

FROM SAC PHILADELPHIA 105-9953 	2 P 	 .! Ler 

LEE HARVEYQSIALD, IS - R.
No  
;1414147 

RE NEI YORK TEL TODAY, FIVE TWO PM. 

FOR INFO LOS ANGELES, RETEL ADVISED SUB,/ IDENTIFIED 

tr  AS PASSENGER 
ON "RED ARROW" BUS FROM NUEVO LAREDO TO 

MEXICO CITY SEPT. TWO SIX TWO SEVEN LAST. EN ROUTE TALKED TO T.10 

AUSTRALIAN GIRLS IN TWENTIES WIO BOARDED nUS AT MONTERREY, MEXICO, EN 

ROUTE MEXICO CITY. GIRLS POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH PATRICIA CLARE 

RASHLEICH WINSTON, AGE TWO TWO, AND PAMELA LILLIAN NUMFORD, AGE TWO 

ONE, ADDRESS TIO T'JO TWO EAST TWENTY THIRD ST, NYC. GIRLS ENTERED 

MEXICO AT NUEVO LAREDO SEPT. TWO FIVE LAST, DESTINATION MEXICO:CITY. 
• 

INTERVIEW GIRLS FOR INFO RE SUDJ/S TRAVEL TO MEXICO CITY. WAS HE 

ALONE QUESTION NARK. DO THEY HAVE ANY INFO RE US ACTIVITIES• IN 

MEXICO CITY QUES • 

ON DEC. SIXTEEN INSTANT, H. RATH3ONE, TWO TWO:jEST TWE”TYTMInD 
r I 

ST, NYC, ADVISED SA ROGER H. LEE THAT PATRICIA WINSi'ON AND PAMELA 

MUMFORD RESIDED AT THAT ADDRESS FROM MARCH TWENTYTNREE LAST TO 

• 

h o 

END PACE ONE 

•- 	t-of 
I 9 ULC 1 91963 



PAGE TWO PH 1059955 

AUG. THIRTYONE LAST. RATHDONE STATED GIRLS WERE FROM AUSTRALIA 

AND WHEN THEY LEFT, THEY SAID THEY PLANNED TO TOUR U. S. FOR A PERIOD 

OF ONE YEAR. THEY LEFT FORWARDING ADDRESS IN CARE OF DAVID THONENGINI, 

SEVEN TEN TUNKHANROCK AVE, EXETER, PA. 

DAVID LORENZINI, SEVEN TEN TUNXHANNOCK AVE, EXETER, PA, ADVISED 

THAT AS OF SIX WEEKS AGO, PATRICIA WINSTON AND PAMELA MUMFORD WERE 

RESIDING IN APARTMENT TWO ZERO SIX, JACQUELINE APARTMENTS, ONE FIVE 

THREE N. NEU HAMPSHIRE, LOS ANGELES FOUR CALIF. LOREN2INI ADVISED 

(

( ABOVE INDIVIDUALS IN LETTER TO HIM, INDICATED THEY TOOK TRIP TO 

MEXICO CITY WHILE EN ROUTE FROM FLORIDA TO CALIFORNIA IN LATE SEPT. 

SIXTYTERZE. 

LOS ANGELES LOCATE AND INTERVIEW. 

AIR MAIL COPY DALLAS. 

END AND ACK IN ORD PLS 	 • 

VA 	11•05 PM OK FDI 'JA HFL  

LA 	E;05 PM OK FDI LA AN 
i44  

TU DISCMEM2GT 

AMMLNP2 



c • 
•••..g.; 

Stokes 
12-16-63 

PLAIN TEXT 

TELETYPE 
	

URGENT 

TO SAC NM YORK 

FROM DIRECTOR 73 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS R. 

MATTEL DEC134BT2 FI 	REQUESTING INTERVIM OF PATRICIA 

WINSTON AND PAMELA MUMFORD. NOTE THAT WINSTON AND RUMFORD ARE 

REPORTEDLY AUSTRALIAN CITIZENS. ON •RIM ARROW" MS TRIP TO 

MEXICO CITY SEPTEMBER TWENTY-SIX - IVENTY-SEVEN LAST SUBJECT 

SAT a TO EIGHTY YEAR-OLD U.S. CITIZEN WHO LOOKCD TO BE 

SIXTY YEARS OLD AND WHO LIVES IN CUERNAVACA AND TENNESSEE. THIS 

MAN IS RETIRED SCHOOL TEACHER ?MO TAUGHT IN INDIA AND ARABIA AND 

IS CURRENTLY WRITING BOOK ON LISBON EARTHQUAKE OF SEVENTEEN / 

SEVENTY-FD/E. IDENTITY OF THIS PtRSON IS NOT KNOWN. HOWEVER, • 

HE MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH A JOHN HOWARD BONO BORN JANUARY 

FOURTEEN EIGHTEEN EIGHTY-SEVEN AT CHESTER PENNSYLVANIA. THROUGH 

INTERVIEWS ENTIEAVOR TO IDENTIFY UNKNOWN MALE. 

COPY TO DALLAS BY MAIL 
t 

JCS:agp 

(4) 	11 ' 

Tolson 	 
Boboost 

CINPer ---COPIES DESTROTtifi Mohr 	 

Condi= 

reolt":6----=1  II 6 FEB 2 1973,  
Gale 	 

AI 

tievis) 	

(9 

CO 1 9 1136 Trotter —2—.-- 
Tab. Room 
Hoboes 	 • 
Garth*  • 	NAIL RoomEM 

REer 22   

( 

SEE NOTE PAGE 'IVO 

DEC 17 19=3 • 
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Teletype to SAC, New York 
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

NOTE: 

Subject has been identified as passenger on Mexican bus 
•from iltueva, Laredo to Mexico City 9-26 through 9-27 last. 
According to witnesses he spoke during trip to two Australian 
girls who boarded bus at Monterrey en route to Mexico City. 
Winston and Mumford are believed to be these girls. 'We have 
been unable to date to identify the 80 year-old man who sat 
next to subject. New York should specifically question, the 

.girls concerning this man. 

• 

• • ON eg  

Mb 2 Alb 
A 

la .0 	 1. • 	 ••■•••••■ 



Aixtel 
I 

To: SAC, Dallas 

From: Director, PSI 

IZ HARVEY OSWALD 
ERMAL SECURITY • 2 

12-16-63 

1 - Gheesling 
1 Schutz 

D. 
evens 	 

Gel. 	 
Mason 

Sullivan 

Trotter 

Tele. Roof 

Hales 	' 

Cue 

moon.g..■ 

PAP me 

On 12-11-63, Secret Service made available copies of 
eighteen communications containing information relating to that 
Agency's investigation in captioned matter. There are enclosed three 

. copies of the communications dated 11-26-63, 11-27-63, and 11-28-63, ;...j 
which contain background information concerning the Paines. One copy.e- r each of the other communications is enclosed. The report dated 
11-25-63, which contains results of interview of John Edward Pic, 
reveals that during subject's visit to residence of his brother, Robert;ip,;„„ 
on Thanksgiving Day, 1962, subject telephoned someone from Robert's 	f 
house; and, thereafter, a young Russian man came to Robert's house --- 

. and subject and wife departed with that individual. Unless previously 
identified and interviewed, sane should be done immediately. That 
individual may be Paul Gregory, who has already been interviewed by 
your office. isk,/  

The report dated 11-26-63, which contains results of/Ofi 
j interview of Mrs. Ruth Paine, revealed that the Norman Friedericksons, pima 

511 East Sixth Street, telephone number BL-3-9285, attended party at 
which subject was present and made it clear he was a Marxist. If.not 

\ previously interviewed, the Friedericksens should be interviewed 
immediately. kk/  . 

You should review this material and immediately set forth • 
leads, where appropriate.kk,  

CA BM, 	  

Callahan 

Co., 

MAILED 5 	 e - :1-.. -' 41' 
UZ I 1 st3 11: r  1 f 

Aire 	omii.#-;r4,77:0746. 

•... 	
f414--$P- 	' ' 1-4.4  ' 4.."41;! 	DEC 17 1 '.;t. ..J res - 24 

WMG:hc. I/Ve 	 t , 	oj  J 	, 	,., 
1 - 105 	h "Hide Paine; !. '.‘4.j4rfiiE NOTE PAGE 2 64717  ichael Raltioh 	P41,n-q.N:1.1420 105 
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• Airtel to Dallas 
LEE HARV0SWALD 

NOTE:  

Reports from Secret Service were obtained by 
Supervisor Rogge. 

• 
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Mohr 
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Casper  	
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• mi,Ctreed 
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i , - • 	 DECODED COPY 	Gal* 	 
Sullivet 
Rowe 

we 

0 AIRGRAIVA.'  El CABLEGRAM a RADIO =TELETYPE IF,:;.- q 
:;.. 

.PAG TWO FROM SAC MIAMI, 	272035' 
" 

"HANDS OFF CUBA; AND INVITING MEMBERSHIP IN FAIR PLAY FOR CUBA 

•COMMITTEE (FPCC),,THROUGH "L.H. OSWALD, 4907 MAGAZINE, 

NEW ORLEANS, LA," ACCORDING TO BRINGUIER,'OSWALD DISTRIBUTED 

*'SUCH LEAFLETS AS-THIIS ON CANAL. STREET,"NEW ORLEANS, ON AUGUST 9, 
1963. ALSO, ACCORDING TO BRINGUIER, OSWALD H 	PREVIOUSLY 

" DISTRIBUTED SUCH LEAFLETS IN THE NAME OF A.J. WELL. IN' LA'. 

	

ADDITION, ACCORDING TO BRINGU1ER,'0SWALDOIS IBUTED OTHER 	, 

PAMPHLETS ENTITLED "THE.CRIME AGAINST CUBA," BY CORLISS 

PRINTED BY "BASIC PAMPHLETS," BOX 42, CATHEDRAL STATION, 

!"-'NEW YQRK CITY. ALSO IN HIS LETTER TO LANUSA, BRINGUIER ENCLOSED 

PHOTOSTAT OF A BLANK APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP IN FPCC, 

NEW ORLEANS. HE SAID A DRE MEMBER AT NEW ORLEANS HAD OBTAINED 

THE APPLICATION FROM OSWALD PREPARATORY TO AN ATTEMPT BY, THE 

,DRE TO INFILTRATE FPCC. BRINGUIER EPORTEDLY HAS OBTAINED 

.....A WRITTEN STATEMENT FROM THE 	 AME NOT KNOWN AT 

MIAMI, WHO CONTACTED OSWALD IN THE ATTEMPT TO INFILTRATE 
- CALLS QV//044". 

- 4. 

4 
• 

W. 

an% 

it 

• 

'PURSUANT RETEL, DR. AGUSTIN CASTELLANOS, M.D., CUBAN EXILE 

AT MIAMI, ALSO INTERVIEWED NOVEMBER 27,. 1963. CAST4LANOS 
' 	Is POSSESSES NO INFORMATION CONCERNING OSWALD. 

e;:*:),: 	NO LEAD NOW BEING DIRECTED TO NEW ORLEANS INASMUCH AS 

BY MYTELTO BUREAU, NEW ORLEANS AND DALLAS NDVEMBER 23, 1963 

44::' UNDER CAPTION "ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY" 

A LEAD WAS SET.FORTH TO INTERVIEW CARLOS BRINGUIER RE ACTIVITIES 

..:41 	OF OSVAL40.IN NEW ORLEANS.''...- --,:. 1 	' 
.0+1. 	 •InT To"-̀,.+' • 	)IAA 	 ".7 	 . 

14F 	 • •* 
• . 
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°,1( the intelligence Contained in the aboui message is to be disseminated outside the Burton,  us, it is Uggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographicsystems: 	,  
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AIRGRAM o CABLEGRAM .cp RADIO =TELETYPE 

DECODED COPY 

Toulon 
%Isom 
Mohr 

4: Casper 
if mei C.4kUtsben 

Coated 
DeLosch 
Evans 
G•le 
Rosen 
Senora 
Tavel 
?mew 
Tole. Ram 
Moos 
Coady - 

PAGE! THREE FROM SAC MIAMI 

7■,:t 

',IN DEBATE ON NEW ORLEANS RADIO STATION WOSU IN AUGUST, 1963. 

,•- .WDSU AND PROBABLY BRINGUIER WOULD HAVE RECORDING oe DEBAT. 
SUGGEST NEW ORLEANS OBTAIN SUCH RECORDING IF IT HAS NOT 

ALREADY BEEN DONE. 	• 
ec • 

272035 
. 	. 	. 

- 	ALSO, IT WAS NOTED THAT BRINGUIER,AND OSWALD GAGED - 

• 

r 

• ' e; ' 

It 

44.  I. . , 	 , 
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r the intelligence vontlained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably, 

	

araphrased in order to protect the Buteau's cryptographic systents.;;; ,. ..., '. . ri, 	, 4 .4.. ,;;" - ' , . 
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URGENT 	1•28. 63 6-17 AM LJC 

TO D EC TOR, AND SAC DALLAS 

FROM SAC, CHICAGO /62••6165/ 

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY 

	

RE CHICAGO CALL TO SUPV. ELBERT TURNERS ELEVEN TWENTYSEVEN 	ni" 

e 	
..,4e,t__\1) SIXTY THREE. 

RE CONNECTION  OF S UBJECTLOSWALD WITH F. P. C . C  
i s. 	 • 

ADVISED ELEV N Twprry ,SIXTY THREJ,..Zitirr HE HAD LEARNED THE FOLLOWING FROM CAME OSIAYOWSKI . 

':)14 	" /JOHN VOSSE HEAD OF FAIR PLAY FOR CUBA COMMITTEE, ./HICA GO H S ON 
j \ 

MANY OCCASIONS EXPRESSED HATRED OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY ̀ A 	 FA'ILY 
/1%b1 / ,„ 

AND HAS STATED HIS EXTREME ADMIRATION FOR CASTRO OF C 

ND ASSOC IATFS WITH CARMEN OSIAKOWSKI,3jIa..1E.lig 

TWO SIX N. 	 EMPLOYED AS A PRACTICAL NURSE, BT.'  I, 
•■ /4. -7/ 	,7  

JOSEPH-S HOSPITAL, CHICAGO. ROSSEN FURNISHES MONEY TO CARMEN FOR 

HER NURSE-S TRAINING. SHE IS OF PUERTO RICAN EXTRACTION BUT 	 n  

TI O..a fin,t1AN OF POLISH EXTRACTION. ROSSEN HAS STATED HE KNOWS '.6T-.)  
REC. 31 / 0 	;, 3  

la_HiRVEy  OSWALD, AN HE HAS SENT MONEY TO OSWALD PERIODIVATLY-OVER--. 
- 	 AC\ t• 	

1 erA RIERgovcovyRING THE PAtT■ vEmotiTiki§ 33 	: 

CARMEN OS IAKOWSK I INTERVIEWED.  ELEVEN TWENTY SEVEN Dicsitr.  
.• • 	-.mon 	 !..r • 

EIGHT fiSIXTY THREE AND FURNISHED "SIGNED STATEMENT. SHE ADMITTED BEING 

SSEN••S MISTRESS FOR THE PAST TWO YEARS. SHE HAS NEVER BEN A MEMBER !) 

DEC 18 1963 	. 	 .C4ktlw  
•■•=.,==•■•11/ 

• 

ti  ULU 1 9 1'1%(  
END PACE ONE 



PAGE TWO 

OF FAIR PLAY FOR CUBA. SHE WAS AWARE OF ROSSEN-S ACTIVITIES IN FPCC 

AND KNEW NE HAD BEEN A MEMBER OF COMMUNIST PARTY THROUGH PERSONAL 

DISCUSSIONS WITH ROSSEN AND INFORMATION FROM PUBLIC SOURCES. SHE 

DENIED HAVING KNOWLEDGE THAT ROSSEN KNEW OSWALD, THAT SHE KNEW OSWALD, 

OR THAT SHE HAD KNOWLEDGE ROSSEN PAID OSWALD MONEY, THAT HE HAD EVER 

COMMUNICATED WITH OSWALD, AND SAID ROSSEN HAD NEVER DISCUSSED OSWALD 

WITH HER, EITHER BEFORE OR AFTER THE ASSASSINATION. IN FACT WHEN 

ROSSEN LEARNED OF THE ASSASSINATION, HE TOLD HER HE DID NOT KNOW 

OSWALD. SHE SAID SHE HAD KNOWLEDGE THAT ROSSEN HAS NOT LEFT CHICAGO 

ON ANY TRIP TO TEXAS OR ELSEWHERE IN THE PAST SIX MONTHS. 

SHE ADMITTED ROSSEN HAD TOLD HER THAT HE ADMIRED CASTRO AND 

BELIEVED CASTRO WAS WHAT WAS NEEDED IN CUBA. ROSSEN ADMIRED KENNEDY 

AND VOTED FOR HIM. HE HAS NOT INDICATED ANY DISLIKE FOR KENNEDY OR 

SAID ANYTHING WHICH WOULD INDICATE HE WOULD HARM KENNEDY. SHE 

DESCRIBED ROSSEN AS A QUOTE STABLE PERSON UNQUOTE AT THE SAME TIME 

ADMITTING SHE HAD EIGHT YEARS EXPERIENCE 
	

SIGNED 

STATEMENT TAKEN BY SPECIAL AGENTS ROBERT L. BAKER AND DARWIN E. THORN 

TON ON NOVEMBER TWENTY SEVEN SIXTY THREE. 
	 '4 

END PAGE TWO 



PAGE THREE 

OSIAKOWSKI AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION, NOVEMBER TWENTYEIGHT 

NINETEEWSIXTYTHREE BY SA HERBERT F. BRIICK. SA  ROBERT L. BAKER 

PARTICIPATED IN THE COLLATERAL INTERVIEW. A WAIVER WAS OBTAINED. 
• • 

SA BRIICK ADVISED THAT BASED ON CHARTS OBTAINED IT APPEARS THAT 

OSIAKOWSKI WAS TELLING THE TRUTH WHEN SHE DENIED THAT ROSSEN HAD TOLD 

HER THAT HE KNOWS THE KILLER OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY OR THAT HE HAD SENT 

,MONEY TO OSWALD. EXAMINER ADVISES IT IS POSSIBLE HOWEVER THAT 

OSIAKOWSKI MAY HAVE NOT BEEN TRUTHFUL WHEN SHE DENIED HAVING TOLD 

ANYONE THAT ROSSEN KNEW THE KILLER. 

• OSIAKOWSKI IN COLLATERAL INTERVIEW ADVISED THAT SHE AND ROSSEN 

HAD DISCUSSED FBI—S INTEREST IN HER AND THAT ROSSEN HAD TOLD HER TO 
ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS TRUTHFULLY. NO DECEPTION RESPONSE WAS NOTED 

DURING THE POLYGRAPH EXAM WHEN SHE WAS ASKED A QUESTION CONCERNING 

THIS OR CONCERNING THE FACT OF WHETHER SHE HAD BEEN TRUTHFUL IN ALL 

HER ANSWERS. 

RECORDS ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL, CHICAGO CHECKED BY SA DARWIN.E. 

THORNTON AND ROBERT L. BAKER, NOVEMBER- TWENTY SEVEN, SIXTYTHREE 

REFLECT NAME AS CAR?IEN L. OSIKOWSKI, BORN FEB. SEVEN NINETEEN TWENTY 
c. 

FIVE, SOCIAL SECURITY NUiiDER ONE TWO FIVE DASH ONE SIX DASH SIX ZERO 

END PAGE THREE 

1111•111. 
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PAGE FOUR 

ZERO SEVEN, MARITAL STATUS DIVORCED, OCCUPATION PRACTICAL NURSE. SHE 

WAS EMPLOYED NOVEMBER FOUR, SIXTY THREE. 

CHICAGO INDICES NEGATIVE ON CARMEN OSIKOWSKI. JOSE MANUEL MARTINEZ  

.TWO FOUR SIX SEVEN N. CLARK, CHICAGO, ADVISED SA WALTER C. ROGERS 

NOVEMBER TWENTYSEVEN, NINETEEN SIXTY TWO THAT CARMEN MARTINEZ 

OSIAKOWSKI REPORTEDLY BORN NEW YORK CITY. SHE MARRIED JOHN OSIAKOWSKI 

DURING WORLD WAR TWO. HE WAS A MERCHANT SEAMAN. THEY LATER MOVED 

TO CHICAGO AND SEPARATED. SHE MET ROSSEN AS A HOSPITAL PATIENT AND 

BECAME ROMANTICALLY INTERESTED IN HIM. 

ROSSEN IN VISITS TO OSIAKOWSKI RESIDENCE HAS DISCUSSED SOCIALSIM 

AND COMMUNISM AND ADMITTED MEMBERSHIP IN CP, VALB AND IN NINETEEN SIXTY 

TWO ATTENDED VALB MEETING IN CHICAGO. ROSSEN DID NOT ADMIT CURRENT 

a MEMBERSHIP BUT ADMITTED ACTIVITY IN FPCC. OSIAKOWSKI WAS DESCRIBED 

/S HAVING NO STRONG BELIEFS OF HER OWN AND HAS NO HIGHER EDUCATIONAL 
0 

LACKGROUND. SHE ACCEPTS ROSSEN-S STATEMENTS BECAUSE OF ROMANTIC 

INTERESTS RATHER THAN FROi STRONG CONVICTIONS. SOURCE VOLUNTEERED 

INFORMATION AND RELIABILITY UNDETERMINED. NO OTHER INFORMATION IN 

CHICAGO INDICES CONCERNING OSIAKOWSKI. 

END PAGE FOUR 
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,PAGE FIVE 

INASMUCH AS INTERVIEW AND POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION FAIL TO 

SUPPORT INITIAL ALLEGATON BY FORMER INFORMANT, HE WILL BE LOCATED 

AND INTERVIEWED IMMEDIATELY. NO INTERVIEW WITH ROSSEN 

CONTEMPLATED AT PRSENT. 
A 

END AND HOLD 

• 
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FEDERA....r3UREAU OF INS, TIGATION 

reEO
PI RTING OFFICE 	 OFFICE OF ORIGIN 

SAN'  FRANCISCO 	DALLAS 

DATE 	 I INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

11/30/63 I 	11/22 - 11/30/63 
• OF CASE - 

r LEE HARVEY cZLD 

REPORT MADE Dv 	 TYPED BY  

GERARD JAMES NORTON 	Mhb 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

REFERENCE: 

IS - R 

Bureau teletype dated 11/30/63. 

	11)1-1 I 13,4,-, Iry  

L 
Al]. persons interviewed in the investigati
EE HARVEY OSWALD - VICTIM; CR," could not 
RUBY and OSWALD in any way. 

The report is classified "Confidential " 
of this investigation. 

Will report results of latent fingerprint 
i.6144/7(- 	,  

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: All San Francisco PCIs and PSIs have been 
contacted and could not furnish any in-

formation concerning OSWALD. 

'of "JACK RUBY, aka.; 
connect or associate 

to the special nature 

LEAD: 

SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE  

AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA  

APPROVED 

COPIES MADE: 

- Bureau (RM) COPIES DESTROYED 

2 - Dallas (RM) 	
3 6 FEB 2 1973 

2 - San Francisco(105-15246) 
d./c 7.  

'4'171.4 1:1.47C  7 	
r 	 e< 

DISSEMINATION RECQRD OF ATTACHED REPORT  

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

439 

NOTATIONS 

•••••■•■••• •■■•••■••••••••• 

AWICY 

RISHOCIT RECO. 

CIAT1 FWD. 

NOW IWO 

ST 	 

11,1)  

-71,30-4-3 

0_11.3 1.11 

1'1'114  1)ai)13i964  
SA. It•VIIIONLIff mirth* WKS 	611-.-111334-1 • 0. 
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SF 105-15246 
GJN:mhb 

LEAD: (Continued)  

examination presently being conducted by the Identification 
Division concerning bus ticket 0185273. 

COVER PAGE 



( FD-904 (Bev. /4-111) 

• 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SAL  

Copy to: 

Report of: 

Dote: 
GERARD JAMES NORTON 
11/30/63 
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Synopsis: HENRY OXNARD, San Francisco, California, advised 
HARRY NIER, FPCC leader at University of Colorado, 
an admitted Marxist, was in contact with a person 
named OSWALD in Mexico in 1962. NIER in radio in-
terview denied knowledge of OSWALD. DONALD PETER 
CAMARATA, former USMC associate of OSWALD, advised 
that MARTIN E. SCHRAND, USMC, was killed while on 
sentry duty with OSWALD in Philippine Islands. 
SCHRAND's death ruled accidental but rumors placed 
OSWALD as being responsible. Results of finger-
print examination of Greyhound bus tickets, issued 
at New Orleans and Dallas to Mexico City, negative 
to date. 
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1113044 ... 
Date 	  

rD-3s2 (Ii•• ■ . I 2S-60) 

On November 26, 1963, HEN OXNARD, 1383 Filbert 
Street, San Franciscol. California, con ac-firthe§i—tnFranciiiio 
Offidi or-the-rederil Bureau of Investigation and advise that 
approximately in 1961, prior to December 16 of that ye , while 
a student at the University of Colora424 He met HARP 	ER who 
was the leader .of _the Fair . PlaY-ar Cuba Committee (FPCC) at 
the University of Colorado. OXNARD said that present on this 
occasion were the following: 

ED BUSH, who is now a stockbroker with offices 
at 705 Security Building, Denver, Colorado. 

JACK FLOBECK, then just out of Yale University, 
now residing on Grape Street, Denver, Colorado, 
and employed by the Robinson Brick and Tile Company. 

JOHN POULOS, who lives on Poplar Street in Aurora, 
a suburb of Denver, Colorado. 

OXNARD stated that ED BUSH asked HARRY NIER if he 
was a Communist. NIER said no, but added that he was a "Marxist." 
When NIER claimed Cuba and CASTRO were for peace, ED BUSH asked 
NIER about the terrorist group in Venezuela. NIER replied 
approximately as follows: 

"I don't know about that, but I'm going to 
Mexico and I know a guy named Oswald and I'll 
ask him." 

OXNARD related that he particularly remembered the 
name OSWALD. 'OXNARD said that he had talked by phone with his 
parents, who reside at 345 Gilpin, Denver, Colorado, and his 
father stated that HARRY NIER had been interviewed over the 
radio at Denver and had denied knowing OSWALD. ' 
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